
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Special Governance 
and Ethics Committee 
Monday 6 March 2023 at 6.30pm 

 
 

in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Market Street, Newbury 
 
Note: This meeting can be streamed live here: https://www.westberks.gov.uk/governanceethicscommitteelive 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday 24 February 2023 
 

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Sadie Owen on 01635 519052 
e-mail: Sadie.Owen1@westberks.gov.uk 

 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 

www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda – Special Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 6 March 2023 

(continued) 
 

 

 

 
To: Councillors Jeff Cant (Chairman), Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), 

Jeff Beck, Rick Jones, Tony Linden, David Marsh, Geoff Mayes, 
Andy Moore, Biyi Oloko, Simon Carey, Bill Graham and David Southgate 

Substitutes: Councillors Adrian Abbs, Owen Jeffery, Alan Law, Steve Masters, 
Graham Pask and Anne Budd 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
 1    Apologies 1 - 2 
  To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 

 

 2    Declarations of Interest 3 - 4 

  To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 
nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other 
registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance 

with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

 

 3    Updates to the Constitution 5 - 80 
  Purpose: To update the Governance and Ethics Committee, 

ahead of Council, regarding the work undertaken by the 

Constitution Review Task Group and to propose the approval 
of the proposed Constitutional updates detailed in this report. 

The report also advises of the further work that will be 
undertaken in anticipation of further revisions. 

 

 

 
Sarah Clarke 

Service Director: Strategy and Governance 
 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Sadie Owen on telephone (01635) 519052. 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Special Governance and Ethics Committee – 6 March 2023 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies for absence 

Verbal Item 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Special Governance and Ethics Committee – 6 March 2023 

 

 

 

Item 2 – Declarations of Interest 

Verbal Item 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Updates to the Constitution 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 6 March 2023 

Updates to the Constitution  

Committee considering report: Governance and Ethics Committee 

Date of Committee: 6 March 2023 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Tom Marino 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: E-mailed on 23 February 2023 

Report Author: Sarah Clarke 

Forward Plan Ref: C4272 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Governance and Ethics, ahead of Council 

regarding the work undertaken by the Constitution Review Task Group (“the Task 
Group”), and to propose the approval of the proposed Constitutional updates detailed 

in this report.  

1.2 The completion of the Constitution review is an important part of the overall good 
governance of the Council and has been highlighted as an area to complete in the 

Annual Governance Statement. 

1.3 The report will also advise of the further work that will be undertaken in anticipation of 

further revisions.   

2 Recommendations 

2.1 It is proposed that Governance and Ethics Committee consider this report and 

recommend that Council: 

(a) approves the Budget and Policy Framework, which is attached at Appendix A to 

this Report;  

(b) approves the Financial Rules, which are attached at Appendix B to this Report; 

(c) approves the Contract Rules, which are attached at Appendix C to this Report; 

(d) notes that the above Rules will replace current Parts of the Constitution, namely: 

 Part 9 – Budget and Policy Framework Rules of Procedure 

 Part 10 – Financial Rules of Procedure 

 Part 11 – Contract Rules of Procedure 

(e) approves the Glossary, which is attached at Appendix D to this Report; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Updates to the Constitution 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 6 March 2023 

(f) approves the final version of the Parts of the Constitution that were previously 
agreed by Council in October 2022, which are attached at Appendix E to this 

Report; 

(g) agrees that the changes to the Constitution detailed in this report, take effect from 

April 2023; 

(h) delegates to the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Constitution Review Task Group the power to make minor additional corrections 

to the parts of the Constitution to ensure consistency in terminology and 
presentation; 

(i) delegates to the Monitoring Officer the power to make corrections, to the 
Constitution to reflect organisational restructures. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: None directly although the report details the procedures to be 
followed at full Council when setting the budget, and when 
decisions are taken that have financial implications.      

Human Resource: None 

Legal: This report proposes changes to the Council’s Constitution, 
and will ensure a clear and transparent decision making 
framework.   

Risk Management: There is a risk that any decision of Council could be 

challenged.  Having clear rules governing the manner in which 
meetings will be conducted, should reduce the risk of 

challenges being successful.   

Property: None 

Policy: None 

 

P
o

s
it

iv
e

 

N
e

u
tr

a
l 

N
e

g
a

ti
v

e
 Commentary 

Page 6



Updates to the Constitution 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 6 March 2023 

Equalities Impact:     

A Are there any aspects 

of the proposed decision, 

including how it is 
delivered or accessed, 
that could impact on 

inequality? 

 X   

B Will the proposed 

decision have an impact 

upon the lives of people 
with protected 
characteristics, including 

employees and service 
users? 

 X   

Environmental Impact: X   The recommendations in this report will 

enable some participation in Meetings 
remotely via technology, which will reduce 
the need for individuals to travel in person 

to meetings. 

Health Impact:  X   

ICT Impact:  X   

Digital Services Impact: X   The recommendations in this report 
recognise the ability to engage effectively 

with residents via social media and digital 
technology.   

Council Strategy 

Priorities: 
 X   

Core Business: X   It is considered that the recommendations 
in this report will support the effective 

administration of Council business and 
contribute to the good governance of the 
Council.   

Page 7



Updates to the Constitution 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 6 March 2023 

Data Impact:  X   

Consultation and 
Engagement: 

These proposals have been discussed with: 

The Constitution Review Task Group 

Finance & Governance Group  

Joseph Holmes – Executive Director (Resources) 

Nicola Thomas – Service Lead, Legal and Democratic 

Stephen Chard – Democratic Services Manager 

 

4 Executive Summary 

4.1 It was agreed in July 2019 that a Task Group of the Governance and Ethics Committee 
would be created to review the entire Constitution to ensure that it remained fit for 
purpose.  The Task Group first met in September 2019, but work was subsequently 

delayed due to the pandemic. 

4.2 The review of the Constitution has not proposed any significant alterations to the 

existing rules, but it should provide clarity regarding the Council’s rules and procedures, 
and a product that will be easier for everybody to navigate and understand.  

4.3 At its meeting in October 2022, Council approved a number of replacement parts of the 

Constitution, largely governing how business would be transacted at meetings of 
various Council Bodies.  Implementation of those parts was delayed pending the 

conclusion of Phase 2 of the Constitution Review, which is detailed in this report.   

4.4 This report outlines changes proposed following the Phase 2 work, which comprised of 
a review of the following Parts of the Constitution: 

 Part 9  – Budget and Policy Framework Rules of Procedure 

 Part 10  – Financial Rules of Procedure 

 Part 11  – Contract Rules of Procedure 

4.5 The Constitution will be supported by a Glossary, which will define the meaning of key 

words that appear throughout the various parts of the updated Constitution.  This is 
attached at Appendix D. 

5 Supporting Information 

Introduction & Background 

5.1 The Council is undertaking a comprehensive review of the Constitution and this report 

seeks approval to adopt the updated Parts following the completion of Phase 2 of the 
review. 

5.2 The Constitution Review Task Group (‘Task Group’) is a working group consisting of 
the following Members: Jeff Beck, Graham Bridgman (Chairman), Jeff Brooks, James 
Cole, David Marsh, Andy Moore, and Howard Woollaston.  Councillor Geoff Mayes is a 

former member of the Task Group.  The significant contribution of the Task Group in 
the formulation of these proposals and the updating of the Constitution should be noted.   

Page 8



Updates to the Constitution 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 6 March 2023 

5.3 This work has also been supported by a number of officers in the Democratic Services 
Team and from Legal Services, and their contribution to this significant piece of work 

should also be noted. 

5.4 It should be noted that the need to undertake the wholescale review of the Constitution 

was driven by a desire to make the document more user friendly and accessible to all.  
If approved, the Constitution will be published on-line when it becomes operational, and 
there will be full indexing with hyperlinks where appropriate. 

5.5 At its meeting in October 2022, Council approved a number of replacement parts of the 
Constitution, largely governing how business would be transacted at meetings of 

various Council Bodies.  The final version of those parts is attached to this report at 
Appendix E. 

5.6 This report also proposes changes to a number of business critical parts of the 

Constitution, namely: 

 Part 9  – Budget and Policy Framework Rules of Procedure 

 Part 10  – Financial Rules of Procedure 

 Part 11  – Contract Rules of Procedure 

Proposals 

5.7 It is proposed that the Council adopt the updated Budget and Policy Framework, 
detailed at Appendix A of this report.  This details the process by which plans, policies 

or strategies detailed within the Framework will be developed and approved. 

5.8 The Budget and Policy Framework also details the actions that must be taken in the 

event that a decision is taken, or is proposed to be taken, which is or would be outside 
the scope of the Framework. 

5.9 The Council is subject to statutory controls, audit, and must account for its actions and 

financial decisions.  The report therefore proposes updates to the Financial Rules, which 
will provide a common standard to be adopted in any financial dealings by or on behalf 

of the Council.  The updated Financial Rules, which are recommended for approval, are 
attached at Appendix B. 

5.10 The changes proposed do not recommend any significant changes to the existing rules.  

However, these have been restructured so that there are a set of common Financial 
Rules, supported by a series of appendices which provide detail
[...]
pproval, are dealt with.  At present, contracts with a value over £2.5million 
are sent to Executive at the end of the procurement process, prior to contract award.  

This can present difficulties with the timing of an award.  It is therefore proposed that 
the Executive will be provided with Quarterly Contract Update reports, which shall seek 

delegated authority within the parameters detailed in that report, and which will require 
consultation with the Executive Portfolio Holder, the Section 151 Officer and the 
Monitoring Officer. 

5.17 In the event that delegated authority is given, officers would still be required to place a 
notice on the forward plan prior to the exercise of a delegated authority to enter into a 

contract with such a value.  This will ensure that such decisions continue to be taken in 
an open and transparent manner.   

5.18 It is proposed that these provisions be implemented with effect from April 2023.      

5.19 Once Council has approved the changes, work will be required by the Digital Services 
Team to create new webpages with relevant hyperlinks.  All changes to key operational 

elements of the Constitution will then be implemented and published together.   

5.20 The new constitution will be supported by a Glossary, which is considered essential to 
assist with the understanding and use of the Constitution by any party.  The proposed 

Glossary is therefore attached at Appendix D. 

6 Other options considered  

6.1 Not making any changes to the current Constitution.  This option was rejected as the 
Council must keep the Constitution under review and it is suggested that changes will 
assist good governance as the procedures by which the Council is operating will be 

easier to understand, which will improve transparency and openness. 

Page 10



Updates to the Constitution 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 6 March 2023 

7 Conclusion 

7.1 The ongoing hard work and significant contribution of the Task 
[...]
35



Finance Rules v8x  20 

Appendix [] 

Salaries and Wages 

1 Responsibility for Payments to Employees 

1.1 The Service Director Strategy and Governance or nominated officer shall be responsible for 
making arrangements for the payment of all salaries, wages, pensions, compensation and 
other payments to all current and former employees of the Council.  

2 Notification of Relevant Matters 

2.1 Heads of Service/Service Directors shall notify Human Resources/Payroll as soon as possible 
and in the approved form, of all matters affecting the payment of salaries and wages, and in 
particular: 

2.1.1 appointments, resignations, dismissals, suspensions, secondments and transfers;  

2.1.2 absences from duty for sickness or other reason apart from approved leave, changes in 
remuneration, other than normal increments and pay awards and agreements of general 
application; 

2.1.3 information necessary to maintain records for compliance with Inland Revenue reporting 
on benefits provided to staff. 

3 Appointment of Employees 

3.1 Appointments of all employees shall be made in accordance with the Constitution and the 
approved grades and rates of pay.   

4 Externally Funded Posts 

4.1 Before confirming an appointment to a fixed term contract, the recruiting manager must seek 
advice from HR to ensure the funding source from which the post is being funded is sufficient 
to cover the exit costs liability in the event of non renewal by reason of redundancy.  

4.2 The Council must not become liable to pay redundancy payments arising from externally 
funded appointments except in exceptional circumstances and the Executive Director and 
Portfolio Holder have confirmed that the directorate has the monies to cover the exit costs 
liability. 

5 Timesheets & Overtime Claims 

5.1 The Head of Service/Service Director, or other authorised Officer, shall be responsible for the 
authorisation of all staff timesheets and overtime claims. 

6 Travelling and Subsistence 

6.1 
[...]
with a value in excess of 

£500,000 shall be deemed to be a key 
decision 

Leader Leader of the Executive appointed under the 

Stronger Leader and Cabinet Model as the 
political Head of the Council. 

Legislation Laws passed by Government  

Page 61



 

Term Definition 

Licensing Sub-committee Councillors trained in licensing matters appointed 
to hear licensing applications. 

LGA 1972 Local Government Act 1972 as amended 

LGA 2000 Local Government Act 2000 as amended 

Local Government 

Elector 

A person registered as a local government elector 

in the register of electors in the authority’s area in 
accordance with the Representation of the People 

Acts 

Meetings Formally constituted meetings convened in 
accordance with the LGA 1972 with due notice, 
formal agenda, open to the public and with 

minutes taken forming the legal record of the 
discussion 

Meeting Procedure Rules  

Minutes Notes taken at meeting, approved at subsequent 

meeting as a correct record and which then form 
the legal record of the meeting 

Monitoring Officer This is a statutory appointment under Section 5 

of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 
The Monitoring Officer is responsible for 
reporting the actual or potential breach of a legal 

requirement to the Council Meeting or Executive 
and for dealing with complaints of breaches of 

the code of conduct by Councillors, reporting as 
necessary to the Governance and Ethics 
Committee. The Service Director, Strategy and 

Governance is the designated ‘Monitoring 
Officer’. 

 

See Statutory Officers 

Motions Formal proposal from a councillor 

Named for disorderly 
conduct 

Process by which Chairman calls out a councillor 
for disorderly conduct, requests them to stop 

and, if they do not do so, asks them to leave 

Officer Person appointed to or holding a paid office of 
the authority or employed by the authority. 

Officers carry out the decisions made by 
Councillors and ensure that council policies are 

p
[...]
 
shall include their duly appointed deputy. 

 

Page 64



 

Term Definition 

 
Section 151 Officer / 

S.151 Officer /  

Chief Finance Officer 

A statutory appointment required under S151 of 
the Local Government Act 1972. Every Council 

must designate an officer as responsible for the 
proper administration of the Council’s financial 
affairs.  Any reference to Section 151 Officer 

shall include their duly appointed deputy. 

Sub-committees Formed by the Council, or a committee, to carry 
out specific tasks with the Council, or committee, 

delegating the powers (hence “sub” because the 
powers are taken from the committee and cannot 
exceed the powers of the parent body) 

Summons Formal notification of a meeting setting out the 

agenda for business it is proposed will be 
considered at the meeting. 

Task Groups Informal meetings which may involve non-

councillors and may, or may not, be open to the 
public. No decisions can be taken by such 

groups (see also Advisory Groups) 

Timetable of Meetings The timetable for the year put forward for 
approval by Council at the Annual Meeting 

Urgent Key Decisions A Key Decision that cannot wait for the next 
meeting of the decision making of the Executive. 

Such decision, if made, are certified not to be 
subject to Call In 

  

Urgent Motion A motion proposed without the requisite notice 

accepted as urgent by the Chairman 

Vice-Chairman of Council The Councillor appointed to deputise for the 
Chairman  

 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



$asuy2ujn.docx  1 

Part [] 

Meeting Procedure Rules 

1 Introduction 

1.1 Council Meetings will be conducted in accordance with all relevant legislation including the 
LGA 1972, the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, the LGA 2000, the Localism Act 2011 
and The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014.  

1.2 Where they apply (see below), and subject to any specific Procedure Rules for particular
[...]
eting Chairman. 

8.2 To receive apologies for an inability to attend the Meeting. 

8.3 Any Meeting Chairman's remarks to the Meeting and presentations.  

8.4 To elect the Body Chairman (only at the Annual Meeting, unless there is a vacancy).  

8.5 To elect the Body Vice-Chairman (only at the Annual Meeting, unless there is a vacancy).  

8.6 To approve the Minutes of the previous Meeting(s). 

8.7 To receive Declarations of Interest. 

8.8 To elect the Leader for a four year term (only at the First Annual Council Meeting following an 
election, unless there is a vacancy). 

8.9 To receive the Leader's notification of the number and membership of the Executive (only at 
an Annual Council Meeting, unless there is a change). 

8.10 To receive announcements from the Meeting Chairman/Leader/Executive/Chief Executive.  

9 Standard Business where order can be varied by the Meeting Chairman or 
on Motion (where applicable – see Meeting Rules Table) 

9.1 To receive Petitions submitted in accordance with the Petitions Appendix. 

9.2 To respond to public written Questions submitted in accordance with the Questions Appendix. 

9.3 To decide on Bodies including: 

9.3.1 the size and terms of reference; 

9.3.2 the allocation of seats to political groups in accordance with the political balance rules. 

9.4 To appoint Councillors to Bodies. 

Page 69



$asuy2ujn.docx  4 

9.5 To appoint Councillors to Outside Bodies (where the power to appoint has not been delegated, 
eg to the Leader). 

9.6 To agree amendments to the Constitution. 

9.7 To respond to Petitions previously received. 

9.8 To receive and consider Reports and Recommendations. 

9.9 To deal with matters referred to the Body. 

9.10 To consider Motions. 

9.11 To respond to Councillors' written Questions submitted in accordance with the Questions 
Appendix. 

9.12 To consider Called In items. 

9.13 To consider the business/any other business specified in the Agenda.  

10 Procedural Motions (Motions that may
[...]
.2 by 10:00 on the day of the Meeting if it is an Urgent Motion and has the written consent 
of the Body Chairman to which it relates. 

11.4 Motions will be included in the Summons for the next Meeting of the Body in the order in 
which they are received unless they are: 

11.4.1 Motions to the Executive submitted too late to be included; or 

11.4.2 Urgent Motions. 

11.5 A Motions may be:  

11.5.1 amended by the Monitoring Officer for the purpose of clarification, in consultation with 
the Member(s) who submitted it; or 

11.5.2 amended or withdrawn by the Body Chairman, after informing the Member who submitted 
it, if it appears the wording is not in order or is framed in improper or unbecoming 
language. 

11.6 Motions shall be dated, numbered and entered onto a database in the order in which they are 
received and the database may be inspected by Members and be open to inspection by the 
public. 

11.7 A Motion or amendment in similar terms to one that has been rejected at a meeting of a Body 
in the past six months cannot be moved. 

11.8 A Motion may not be moved to rescind a decision made at a meeting of a Body within the 
preceding six months unless notice of the Motion is given and is signed by at least one quarter 
of all Members of the Body. 

12 Motions other than Procedural Motions – procedure at Meeting 

12.1 The Member who submitted the Motion, or another Member nominated by them, must Move 
the Motion and another Member must Second the Motion for it to be considered.  

12.2 If a Motion specified in the Summons is not Moved, it shall be treated as abandoned and shall 
not be Moved without fresh Notice. 

12.3 In the event that multiple Motions are submitted for debate at a Meeting, the Chairman will 
consult with the Group Leaders to determine the appropriate priority for the order of debate.  

12.4 The Meeting Chairman will have absolute discretion during the Meeting to move from the 
item of business considering Motions to the next item of bus
[...]
ion; 

3.4.3 Task Groups: 

3.4.3.1 will be time- or task- limited bodies generally meeting in private; and 

3.4.3.2 have no powers to act, only to advise/recommend.  

4 Sub-Bodies - Composition 

4.1 Sub-Body membership may be required by statute to reflect the Political Balance of the 
Council. 

4.2 Sub-Bodies may or may not have Substitute Members able to substitute for a Sub-Body 
Member unable to attend a particular meeting. 

4.3 Sub-Bodies may or may not have external members, subject to the agreement of the 
Monitoring Officer. 

4.4 The composition of the Standing Sub-Bodies is set out in the relevant Body Appendix and 
reflected in the Meetings Rules Table. 

Page 78



 

$bkerybm5.docx  3 

4.5 The composition of Sub-Bodies other than the Standing Sub-Bodies will be set out, as 
appropriate in the circumstances, in the relevant Body Appendix and/or the minutes of the 
meeting of the Parent Body that established it. 

4.6 The Parent Body may determine that certain classes of Sub-Body Member (eg Members of the 
Parent Body) shall be voting members of the Sub-Body and others (eg Non-Councillors) shall 
be non-voting. 

4.7 The minimum membership shall be three voting Members for a Task Group and four voting 
Members for any other Sub-Body, apart from a Licensing Sub-Committee which shall be 
formed of three voting Members. 

5 Bodies and Sub-Bodies – Terms of Reference and Delegated Powers 

5.1 The terms of reference for each Body and Standing Sub-Body are set out in the relevant Body 
Appendix. 

5.2 The terms of reference for Sub-Bodies other than the Standing Sub-Bodies are set out, as 
appropriate in the circumstances, in the relevant Body Appendix and/or the minutes of the 
meeting of the Parent Body that established it. 

5.3 When establishing a Task Group, the Parent Body will determine: 

5.3.1 the membership of the Task Group; 

5.3.2 whether to appoint one of those Members to act as the chairman of the Task Group or let 
this be determined by the Task Group; 

5.3.3 whether any non-Body members should be appointed to the Task Group; 

5.3.4 whether there should be substitute members of the Task Group; 

5.3.5 who other than Task Group members should be involved with the Task Group’s work and 
who (if anyone) should be consulted 

5.3.6 the Terms of Reference for the Task Group; 

5.3.7 what the timescale for the task in question should be; 

5.3.8 who should be responsible for reporting progress back to the Parent Body and how often; 

5.3.9 and any other appropriate matter. 

5.4 The powers delegated to each Body and, where relevant, Sub-Body are set out in Part [] 
(Scheme of Delegation). 

6 Bodies and Sub-Bodies – Rules of Procedure 

6.1 The general rules of procedure for each Body or Sub-Body are set out in Part [] (Meeting 
Procedure Rules). 

6.2 Specific Procedure Rules relating to a Body and/or its Sub-Bodies are set out in the relevant 
Body Appendix. 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 80


	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Updates to the Constitution
	Budget and Policy Framework
	Financial Rules
	Contract Rules
	Constitution Glossary March 2023
	Meeting Rules
	Council Bodies




Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

 

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 6 MARCH 2023 
 
Councillors Present: Jeff Cant (Chairman), Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), Jeff Beck, 

Rick Jones, Tony Linden, David Marsh, Geoff Mayes, Andy Moore, Simon Carey and 
Bill Graham 
 

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Service Director (Strategy and Governance)), Joseph Holmes 

(Executive Director - Resources) and Lizzie Reeves (Business Analyst (Digital Services)), 
Stephen Chard (Principal Policy Officer) and Councillor Graham Bridgman (Portfolio Holder: 

Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Biyi Oloko and David Southgate 
 

 

PART I 
 

9 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

10 Updates to the Constitution 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 3) concerning the work undertaken by 
the Constitution Review Task Group, ahead of approval by Council. Sarah Clarke 
introduced the report, noting that the Constitution Review Task Group met for 15 hours 

over six meetings, and a significant amount of consideration had been put into the 
proposed changes. Sarah Clarke stated that the extent of the Phase 1 review was to 

clarify and amend the Constitution, rather than make significant fundamental changes. 

Councillor Graham Bridgman noted that Phase 1 had been put on hold so that Phase 2 
could be completed, as there was a significant amount of linkage between the two. 

Councillor Bridgman thanked Sarah Clarke for her work on the review, and stated that 
further work would be needed on Parts 1 and 2 of the Constitution so that they could be 

better linked with the articles. Councillor Bridgman additionally stated that ongoing work 
was being done to clarify the Terms of Reference for each committee. 

Councillor Jeff Beck asked whether the amended Constitution should come into effect on 

a specific day, rather than simply April 2023. Sarah Clarke responded that she would be 
happy to insert a specific date, and proposed 30 April 2023. 

Councillor Beck proposed to thank Councillor Bridgman and officers for their work. 

Councillor Andy Moore noted that he was unsure that the VAT section within the Contract 
Rules had been completed. Sarah Clarke responded that it was determined that the 

contract thresholds should be inclusive of VAT, but concerns had been raised by the 
Internal Audit Manager, Julie Gillhespey. The matter would be taken for further 

consideration. Councillor Bridgman pointed out that Section 5.5 had been amended to 
state ‘inclusive’, but further audit would be required. 

Councillor Rick Jones noted that the Committee was being asked to approve the updated 

Rules of Procedure for Phase 2, as well as reaffirm Phase 1. Councillor Jones raised that 
with the Meeting Rules of Procedure there were rules regarding proposed amendments 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 6 MARCH 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 

which were not present in the updated version. Sarah Clarke responded that she would 
propose a change to section (f) of the recommendations to include amendments. 

Councillor Bridgman responded that the Rules of Procedure was meant to be a simple 
document for all meetings, with each body creating their own rules. 

Simon Carey stated that he was happy with the proposed changes. 

RESOLVED that the Committee recommends that Council: 

a) approves the Budget and Policy Framework, which is attached at Appendix A to 

this Report; 

b) approves the Financial Rules, which are attached at Appendix B to this Report; 

c) approves the Contract Rules, which are attached at Appendix C to this Report; 

d) notes that the above Rules will replace current Parts of the Constitution, namely: 

 Part 9 – Budget and Policy Framework Rules of Procedure 

 Part 10 – Financial Rules of Procedure 

 Part 11 – Contract Rules of Procedure 

e) approves the Glossary, which is attached at Appendix D to this Report;  

f) notes the final version of the Parts of the Constitution that were previously agreed 

by Council in October 2022, which are attached at Appendix E to this Report, and 
approves proposed changes; 

g) agrees that the changes to the Constitution detailed in this report, take effect from 

April 2023; 

h) delegates to the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chairman of the 

Constitution Review Task Group the power to make minor additional corrections to 
the parts of the Constitution to ensure consistency in terminology and 
presentation; 

i) delegates to the Monitoring Officer the power to make corrections, to the 
Constitution to reflect organisational restructures. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.00 pm) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


